

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LAURA HOLMES, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
Defendant.

Civ. No. 14-1243 (RMC)

BRIEF

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S BRIEF OPPOSING CERTIFICATION AND  
IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE COMMISSION**

Lisa Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Deputy General Counsel – Law  
lstevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley  
Acting Associate General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

Erin Chlopak (D.C. Bar No. 496370)  
Acting Assistant General Counsel  
echlopak@fec.gov

Steve N. Hajjar  
Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)  
Benjamin A. Streeter III  
Attorneys  
shajjar@fec.gov  
ckitcher@fec.gov  
bstreeter@fec.gov

Federal Election Commission  
999 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

March 13, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. The Parties .....	2
II. Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions .....	5
A. Congress’s Original Enactment of Per-Year Limits on Contributions to Candidates.....	5
B. FECA’s Per-Election Limits on Contributions to Candidates .....	6
C. The Supreme Court’s Affirmance of FECA’s Contribution Limits .....	6
D. FECA’s Current Per-Election Contribution Limit and the Commission’s Implementing Regulations .....	8
E. Procedural History .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
A. Legal Questions That are Settled, Insubstantial, or Frivolous Must Not Be Certified to the En Banc Court of Appeals.....	11
B. Where There Are No Substantial Constitutional Questions Presented, Summary Judgment Is Appropriate .....	14
II. PLAINTIFFS’ MOOT CLAIMS ARE NOT CAPABLE OF REPETITION .....	15
III. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT PRESENT A SUBSTANTIAL FIRST AMENDMENT QUESTION.....	16
A. FECA’s Individual, Per-Election Contribution Limit is Closely Drawn to Prevent Actual and Apparent Corruption .....	17
B. FECA’s Individual, Per-Election Contribution Limits Sensibly Account for State-by-State Variations in Election Procedures .....	21

C.	The Amount of FECA’s Per-Election Limits is Constitutional .....	26
D.	Neither Congress Nor the Courts Have Recognized A First Amendment Right of Individuals to Make a \$5,200 Candidate Contribution for a Single Election .....	27
E.	Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Were Self-Imposed and Not Caused by FECA....	29
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ FIFTH AMENDMENT CHALLENGE IS INSUBSTANTIAL.....	30
A.	Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Fails Because the Per-Election Limit Does Not Create Any Classifications .....	30
B.	The Per-Election Contribution Limit Easily Satisfies the Applicable Level of Constitutional Review .....	34
C.	Variations in Candidates’ Campaign Funding Result from the “Vagaries of the Election Process” and Fail to Demonstrate Any Violation of Plaintiffs’ Rights to Equal Protection .....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Armour v. City of Indianapolis*, 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012).....35

*Bois v. Marsh*, 801 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....16

*Bread Political Action Comm. v. FEC*, 455 U.S. 577, 580 (1982) .....13

*Broussard v. Parish of Orleans*, 318 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 2003) .....31

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) ..... 1, 6-7, 8, 12, 17, 24, 25, 26, 30, 32, 36

*Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC*, 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....12, 13

*Cao v. FEC*, 688 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. La. 2010).....13, 14

*Citizens United v. FEC*, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....18, 34

*City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center*, 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....39

*Davis v. FEC*, 554 U.S. 724 (2008) ..... 15, 25, 26-27, 38

*Doe v. Reed*, 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....19

*Edwards v. Dist. of Columbia*, 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....19

*Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.*, 553 U.S. 591 (2008) .....30

*FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.*, 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....35

*FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.*, 533 U.S. 431 (2001) .....26

*FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....15

*Goland v. United States*, 903 F.2d 1247, 1257-58 (9th Cir. 1990) .....13, 17, 19, 20

*Harris v. McRae*, 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....32

*Heller v. Doe*, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....36

*Herron for Congress v. FEC*, 903 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2012) .....15, 16

*Holmes v. FEC*, No. 14-1243, \_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_, 2014 WL 5316216  
(D.D.C. Oct. 20, 2014)..... *passim*

*Holmes v. FEC*, No. 14-1243, \_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_, 2014 WL 6190937  
(D.D.C. Nov. 17, 2014) .....3, 11, 15

*Lair v. Bullock*, 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012).....25

*Libertarian Nat’l Comm. v. FEC*, No. 13-5094, 2014 WL 590973 (Feb. 7, 2014) .....14, 20, 38

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....30

*Mariani v. United States*, 212 F.3d 761 (3d Cir. 2000) (en banc) ..... 16-17

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....17

*McCoy v. Richards*, 771 F.2d 1108 (7th Cir. 1985).....31

*McCutcheon v. FEC*, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....18, 25, 27, 28, 29

*McGuire v. Reilly*, 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004) .....20

*Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.*, 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....36

*Mott v. FEC*, 494 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1980) .....12

*Murphy v. Hunt*, 455 U.S. 478 (1982) (per curiam) .....15, 16

*Randall v. Sorrell*, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) (Breyer, J., plurality op.)..... 24-25, 27

*Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC*, 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C.).....20

*SpeechNow v. FEC*, No. 08-0248, 2009 WL 3101036 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2009) .....14

*SpeechNow v. FEC*, No. 08-0248 (D.D.C. July 29, 2008) (Docket No. 40) .....14

*Stop Reckless Economic Instability Caused by Democrats v. FEC*, No. 14-397  
(E.D. Va. Feb. 27, 2015).....14, 32

*U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers*, 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....5, 7

*United States v. Jenkins*, 909 F. Supp. 2d 758 (E.D. Ky. 2012) .....31

*United States v. Williams*, No. 02-4990, 2003 WL 21384640 (N.D. Ill.  
June 12, 2003).....31

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....32

*Virginians Against a Corrupt Congress v. Moran*, No. 92-5498, 1993 WL 260710 (D.C. Cir.  
June 29, 1993) (per curiam) .....15

*Wagner v. FEC*, 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (per curiam) .....11, 12, 13

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*, 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....20

***Statutes, Rules and Regulations***

The Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81  
 (“BCRA”) .....8

BCRA § 307(b), 116 Stat. 102-103 (codified at 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(3)  
 (2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3)) .....8

BCRA § 307(d), 116 Stat. 103 (codified at 52 U.S.C. § 30116(c) (2 U.S.C. § 441a(c)(1) .....8

52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-30146 .....3

52 U.S.C. § 30101(1) .....6, 28

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A).....6

52 U.S.C. § 30110.....2, 12, 30

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A) .....19

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(3).....28

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(6).....19

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(2)(i).....9

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(2)(ii).....9

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(3)(i), (b)(5)(i)(B) .....9, 10

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(3)(i)(A) & (C).....10

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(5)(iii).....10

11 C.F.R. § 110.3(c)(3).....10

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(3)(iv).....10

Fed. Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443 § 101(b)(3),  
 88 Stat. 1263 (first codified at 18 U.S.C. § 608(b)(3) .....6

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, § 208(A), 88 Stat. 1263, 1285-86 (1974) .....	12
Hatch Act. S. Rep. No. 101-165 (1939).....	5
Pub. L. No. 76-753, 54 Stat. 767 (1940).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	14
<b><i>Miscellaneous</i></b>	
86 Cong. Rec. 2720 (1940).....	6
117 Cong. Rec. 43,410 (1971).....	6
120 Cong. Rec. 10562 (1974).....	12
Title 52. Editorial Reclassification Table, <a href="http://uscode.house.gov/editorialreclassification/t52/Reclassifications">http://uscode.house.gov/editorialreclassification/t52/Reclassifications</a> Title_52.html.....	3
FEC, <i>Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 8530, 8532 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....	8
FEC, <i>Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 5750, 5752 (Feb. 3, 2015) ....	6
